

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE MIGUEL MONTEMAYOR,

*Petitioner,*  
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Nelson S. Ebaugh  
NELSON S. EBAUGH, P.C.  
3730 Kirby Dr., Ste. 1200  
Houston, TX 77098  
(713) 752-0700

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
1. The § 2703(d) orders and the Supreme Court's <i>Carpenter</i> Decision .....	3
2. Indictment .....	5
3. Motion to Suppress .....	5
4. Trial .....	6
5. Sentence .....	9
6. Proceedings before the Fifth Circuit .....	9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions, as well as the decisions of other courts. ....	12
A. The decision below directly conflicts with this Court’s precedent. ....	12
B. The decision below deepens a split over whether the overwhelming untainted evidence test or <i>Chapman</i> ’s effect-on-the-verdict test applies to suppression errors. ....	16
II. The question presented is exceptionally important and recurring.....	25
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the question presented. ....	27
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## **INDEX TO APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, dated December 19, 2022.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit denying panel rehearing and rehearing en banc .....	20a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anthony v. Louisiana</i> , 143 S. Ct. 29 (2022) .....	15, 26
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U. S. 279 (1991).....	15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	24
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	14, 19
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963) .....	13, 15, 27, 29
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Davis</i> , 51 V.I. 1179, 561 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U. S. 250 (1969).....	15
<i>Harryman v. Estelle</i> , 616 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	23

<i>Null v. Wainwright</i> , 508 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972).....	14, 20
<i>State v. Elwell</i> , 199 Wash. 2d 256, 505 P.3d 101 (2022) .....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	18
<i>The Western Maid</i> , 257 U.S. 419 (1922).....	26
<i>United States v. Aucoin</i> , 964 F.2d 1492 (5th Cir. 1992).....	22, 30
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 743 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 713 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Brinson-Scott</i> , 714 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Brownlee</i> , 454 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. Carnes</i> , 309 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 716 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Charley</i> , 189 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1999).....	31

<i>United States v. Cunningham,</i> 145 F.3d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. de la Jara,</i> 973 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Serrano,</i> 971 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Glass,</i> 128 F.3d 1398 (10th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Gomez,</i> 900 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1990).....	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Green,</i> 698 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hall,</i> 587 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>United States v. Hasting,</i> 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Ivey,</i> 60 F.4th 99 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied,</i> No. 22-7784, 2023 WL 6378334 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2023).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Jenkins,</i> 850 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Job,</i> 871 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 65 F.4th 932 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	24

<i>United States v. Korey,</i> 472 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>United States v. Mahar,</i> 801 F.2d 1477 (6th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>United States v. Martinez- Cigarroa,</i> 44 F.3d 908 (10th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Mills,</i> 138 F.3d 928 (11th Cir.), <i>opinion modified on reh'g</i> , 152 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>United States v. Moody,</i> 923 F.2d 341 (5th Cir. 1991).....	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Mullikin,</i> 758 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Nicholson,</i> 24 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>United States v. Oaxaca,</i> 233 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Ofrey-Campos,</i> 534 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Okatan,</i> 728 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>United States v. Orozco-Acosta,</i> 607 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Packer,</i> 730 F.2d 1151 (8th Cir. 1984).....	22

<i>United States v. Pendergrass,</i> 995 F.3d 858 (11th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Reed,</i> 780 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Russian,</i> 848 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Salimonu,</i> 182 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>United States v. Sepulveda,</i> 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>United States v. Shelton,</i> 997 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> 664 F.3d 217 (8th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Walton,</i> 10 F.3d 1024 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. Willingham,</i> 310 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Young,</i> 470 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	28
<i>Virginia v. Moore,</i> 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Mitchell,</i> 498 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17, 18

<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	13, 15
<i>Zappulla v. New York</i> , 391 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2111 .....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a).....	31
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(1).....	31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Daniel Epps, <i>Harmless Errors and Substantial Rights</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 2117 (2018) .....	25
Justin Murray, <i>A Contextual Approach to Harmless Error Review</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1791 (2017).....	26
Roger J. Traynor, The Riddle of Harmless Error (1970).....	25
Sam Kamin, <i>Harmless Error and the Rights/Remedies Split</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2002) .....	26
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Harmless Error</i> , 30 J. LEGAL STUD. 161 (2001) .....	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1, 4, 6, 10, 11, 24

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
